# Bloomberg

Long Island Anesthesiologists PLLC v. United Healthcare Insurance Company of New York Inc. et al, Docket No. 2:22-cv-04040 (E.D.N.Y. Jul 11, 2022), Court Docket

**Printed By:** AOSAGHAE on Tue, 10 Sep 2024 11:07:20 -0400

# UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

LONG ISLAND ANESTHESIOLOGISTS PLLC

Plaintiffs,

Civil Action No. 2:22-CV-04040-HG

v.

UNITEDHEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK INC., as Program Administrator, THE EMPIRE PLAN MEDICAL/SURGICAL PROGRAM and MULTIPLAN INC.,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	11
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	. 1
LEGAL STANDARD	. 2
ARGUMENT	. 3
I. LIA HAS ALLEGED ANTITRUST INJURY	. 3
A. Defendants' scheme to suppress reimbursement payments has caused antitrust injury by decreasing the quality and output of anesthesia services	. 3
B. Even absent a decrease in quality or output, the reduction of reimbursement payments is independently sufficient to constitute antitrust injury in this case, because there is 'something more.'	. 5
II. LIA HAS PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED A VIOLATION OF SECTION 1 OF THE SHERMAN ACT	8
A. LIA has alleged facts sufficient to establish a 'combination' or 'concerted action' between United and MPI.	. 8
B. Defendants' actions constitute an unreasonable restraint on trade under the 'rule of reason.'	13
1. Product Market	14
2. Geographic Market	15
3. Market Power	15
III. LIA HAS PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED SECTION 2 MONOPSONY CLAIMS	17
IV. JOSEPH IS IRRELEVANT TO THE PRESENT LITIGATION	21
V. LIA HAS SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED AN UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM AGAINST DEFENDANTS	24
CONCLUSION	25

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	<b>2(S)</b>
99 Cents Concepts, Inc. v. Queens Broadway, LLC, 70 A.D.3d 656 (2d Dep't 2010)	. 23
Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. LFO Constr. Corp., 207 A.D.2d 274 (1st Dep't 1994)	. 25
Anderson News, LLC v. Am. Media, Inc., 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012)	8, 9
Anesthesia Assocs. of Ann Arbor, PLLC v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich., 20-CV-12916-TGB-APP, Docket Entry No. 52 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 28 2022)	6, 7
Angelico v. Lehigh Valley Hosp., Inc., 184 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 1999)	4, 5
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	, 20
Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co., 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	. 18
Balaklaw v. Lovell, 14 F.3d 793 (2d Cir. 1994)	3
Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	2, 9
Berkovits v Berkovits, 190 A.D.3d 911 (2d Dept 2021)	. 24
Brown Media Corp. v. K&L Gates, LLP, 854 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2017)	. 22
Caithness Long Island II, LLC v. PSEG Long Island LLC, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176866 (E.D.N.Y. Sept.30, 2019)	
Capital Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assocs., 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993)	. 13
Compass, Inc. v. Real Estate Bd. of N.Y., 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60871 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2022)	
Concord Assocs., L.P. v. Ent. Props. Tr., 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186964 (S.D.N.Y. 2013). aff'd. 817 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016)	. 15

Davitashvili v. Grubhub Inc., 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58974 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2022)	16
Fineman v. Armstrong World Indus., 980 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1992)	13
FTC v. Indiana Fed. of Dentists, 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	17
Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs., Inc., 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)	17
George C. Frey Ready-Mixed Concrete, Inc. v. Pine Hill Concrete Mix Corp., 554 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1997)	3
In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig., 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121435 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2014)	10
In re Dairy Farmers of Amer., Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litig., 801 F.3d 758 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015)	13
In re Delta Dental Antitrust Litig., 484 F. Supp. 3d 627 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	6
In re Jan. 2021 Short Squeeze Trading Litig., 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 221509 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 17, 2021)	13
In re Tether & Bitfinex Crypto Asset Litig., 576 F. Supp. 3d 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	17
In re WellPoint, Inc. Out-of-Network UCR Rates Litig., 865 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (C.D. Calif. 2011)	13
JLM Indus., Inc. v. Stolt-Nielsen SA, 387 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2004)	10
Joseph v. Corso, No. 902227-22, Dkt. 95 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2023)	21, 23
Josephson v. Oxford Health Ins., Inc., 2012 NY Slip Op. 32112 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012))	24
Kaufman v. Eli Lilly & Co., 65 N.Y.2d 449 (1985)	23
Kelco Disposal, Inc. v. Browning-Ferris Indus., 845 F.2d 404 (2d Cir. 1988)	18

34 F. Supp. 2d 133 (N.D.N.Y. 1999)	5
La. Wholesale Drug Co. v. Shire LLC, 929 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	2
Long Island Plastic Surgical Group, P.C. v. United HealthCare Insurance Company of Ne Inc., No. 605543/2019, Dkt. 45 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020)	
MacDermid Printing Solutions LLC v. Cortron Corp., 833 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2016)	5
Migra v. Warren City Sch. Dist. Bd. Of Educ., 465 U.S. 75 (1984)	22
N.Y. Medscan LLC v. N.Y. Univ. Sch. of Med., 430 F. Supp. 2d 140 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	4, 5
New Mexico Oncology & Hematology Consultants, Ltd. v. Presbyterian Healthcare Servs. 54 F. Supp. 3d 1189 (D.N.M. 2014)	
New York City Health & Hosps. Corp v WellCare of N.Y., Inc., 35 Misc. 3d 250 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2011)	25
Newcal Indus., Inc. v. Ikon Off. Sol., 513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008)	. 14, 16
Omnicare, Inc. v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc., 524 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	6
Parker v. Blauvelt Volunteer Fire Co., 93 N.Y.2d 343 (1999)	22
Presque Isle Colon & Rectal Surgery v. Highmark Health, 391 F. Supp. 3d 485 (W.D. Pa. 2019)	6, 7, 17
<i>Primetime 24 Joint Venture v. NBC,</i> 219 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2000)	8
Reddy v. Puma, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67848 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2006)	4, 5
Relevant Sports, LLC v. Federation Internationale De Football Ass'n, 551 F. Supp. 3d 120 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	
Relevant Sports, LLC v. Federation Internationale De Football Ass'n, 61 F 4th 299 (2d Cir. 2023)	13

Ausso v. Irwin, 49 A.D.3d 1039 (3d Dep't 2008)	23
Schwartz v. Public Adm'r of Bronx County, 24 N.Y2d 65 (1969)	23
Staatsburg Water Co. v. Staatsburg Fire Dist., 72 N.Y.2d 147 (1988)	23
Starr v. Sony BMG Music Ent., 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010)	
Telsat v. Entm't & Sports Programming Network, 753 F. Supp. 109 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	17
Todd v. Exxon Corp., 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)	14, 15, 17
<i>Ulrich v. Moody's Corp.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14598 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014), aff'd	
United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc., 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	
West Penn Allegheny Health Sys. v. UPMC, 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	6, 7, 8
Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co., 549 U.S. 312 (2007)	18
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 15	22
N.Y. Court of Claims Act § 8	22
